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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
TALBERT, ROBERT T., Vol. 2, p. 391 
 2/5/1905 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer. 
 3/16/1905 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice W.R. Smith resigned. 
 9/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.M. Howard promoted. 
 9/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/1/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/5/1928 Tried.  Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Neglect to constantly patrol his beat) and Par. A, sec. 19, chap 8 (Entering a building not in the 
performance of duty).  Not guilty. 
 
TALBERT, TOBIAS, Jr., Vol. 1, p. 354 
 6/16/1900 Appointed Special Policeman at Street Railway Crossing. 
 2/27/1903 Tried.  Violation par. 30 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/31/1907 Resigned. 
 9/16/1908 Reappointed substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice J.J. Strain resigned. 
 1/15/1909 Promoted to Regular Street railway Crossing Officer, vice J.C. McCraey resigned. 
 4/23/1912 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/31/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 8/1/1920 Appointed Private 3rd Class, MPDC, vice P.N. Newby resigned. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 4/15/1929 Honorably discharged. 
 4/16/1929 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 6/1/1930 Died. 
 
TALLEY, CLARENCE, Vol. 2 p. 401 
 7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.M. Dent promoted. 
 3/31/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 6/16/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Peter Bosko removed. 
 2/22/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/16/1926 Promoted to Precinct detective with additional compensation of $240 per annum, vice Frank A.Varney promoted. 
 3/6/1927 Relieved from further service in the prevention and detection of crime at the rate of $240 per annum, effective from and after 
this date. 
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 3/7/1927 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime at the rate of $600 per annum effect on and after this date. 
 
TAPSCOTT, ROBERT, Vol. 1, p. 352 
 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/15/1899 Mounted, vice W.H. West dismounted. 
 11/28/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice G.H. Williams promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/31/1927 Honorably discharged from and after this date. 
 8/1/1927 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
TARMON, HERBERT H., Vol. 2, p. 392 
 10/1/1906 Appointed.  Private 1st Class, vice J.A. Stranley promoted. 
 5/16/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/1/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/1/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 2/15/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 2/16/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 6/12/1925 Died. 
 
TAYLOR, ERNEST L., Vol. 2, p. 406 
 12/19/1918 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice J.H. Bolton to camp, would have been removed. 
 3/19/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice T.D. Walsh, resigned to enter Army. 
 12/19/1919 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day. 
 12/19/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/17/1920 Suspended without pay on this date.  See PD. 0.1.1388 and CO 245652. 
 2/29/1920 Restored to duty this day, the period of suspension, Feb. 17 to Feb. 29 to be with pay.  See PD 0.1.1388 and CO 245779. 
 10/6/1920 Relieved from duty on bicycle after this date. 
 10/7/1920 Mounted on bicycle at $480 , vice P.L. Formady, dismounted . 
 12/19/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/15/1922 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 1/16/1922 Mounted on horse at $540 per annum, vice J.H.B. Swain dismounted. 
 12/17/1925 Par. H, sec. 22, chap. 4 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 24, chap. 8 (Neglect to communicate with station through patrol signal 
system).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 3/7/1929 Tried.  Sec. 24, chap. 8 (Failure to communicate through the patrol signal system).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/25/1929 Tried.  Par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 9/7/1929 Relived from further duty mounted on horse from and after this duty. 
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 10/10/1929 Tried.  Sec. 24, sec. 8 (Failure to report through the patrol signal system) and par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty). 
 12/17/1929 Five dollars of the fine on Oct. 10, 1929 is hereby remitted. 
 
TAYLOR, HARRY B., Vol. 2, p. 388 
 3/19/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, ,vice Peter McGraw promoted. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 3/19/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/19/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/14/1912 Died. 
 
TAYLOR, MELVIN, Vol. 2, p. 403 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Gottlieb S. Burkley removed. 
 1/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
TAYLOR, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 390 
 9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.B. Wilson resigned. 
 2/18/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/15/1905 Resigned. 
 
TAYMAN, J.H., Vol. 1, p. 349 
 7/26/1880 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 9/16/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/22/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/6/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/29/1912 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1912 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 3/14/1912 Died. 
 
TEEPLE, D.H., Vol. 1, p. 345 
 11/4/1864 Appointed. 
 12/9/1869 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 8/31/1873 Reduced to ranks to promote efficiency of force. 
 1/18/1865 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Complaint dismissed. 
 10/23/1867 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Complaint dismissed. 
 7/28/1874 Tried.  Violation General Order #266.  Complaint dismissed and cautioned. 
 7/27/1875 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Reprimanded. 
 4/10/1878 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 4/20/1883 Made Sanitary Officer. 
 8/1/1888 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 12/1/1888 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 9/9/1891 Tried.  Inefficiency..  Charges frivolous.  Be dismissed. 
 8/17/1897 Reduced to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/30/1899 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 7/26/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.E. Joyce pensioned. 
 7/2/1905 Died. 
 
TERRY, CHARLES B., Vol. 1, p. 351 
 7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/27/1893 Suspended without pay from December 1, 1893 
 5/26/1894 Removed by the Hon. Commissioners.  Removal to take effect the 24th instant. 
 
TERRY, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 388 
 1/16/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy. 
 6/17/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.F. Connor removed. 
 1/16/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/16/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/8/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 11 (Entering barroom not in line of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/11/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 (Walking and talking with citizen while on duty), sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  
Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 9/1/1920 Mounted on horse, vice M.L. Raedy dismounted. 
 7/1/1921 Promoted to Sergeant, remaining mounted, vice Theodore Kancher pensioned. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1927 Relieved from further duty mounted on motorcycle to take effect from and after this date.. 
 9/30/1927 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1927 Pensioned at $100 per month. 
 
TESTARD, JAMES V., Vol. 2, p. 404 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
THAYER, NELSON G., Vol. 2, p. 399 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 9/24/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Bobo promoted. 
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 2/22/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/21/1922 Tried with Pvt. H.G. Bauer.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and sec. 17 par. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, 
good order and discipline of the force) and sec. 76 (Securing the services of a physician other than a police surgeon).  Guilty excepting that of 
specification (Did threaten to clean out the place).  Fined $75.00. 
 12/1/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime, at $240 per annum, effective on and after this date. 
 
THOMAS, GEORGE W., Vol. 1, p. 347, Additional Private. 
 12/12/1902 Also 12/17/1902.  Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 
THOMAS, JEFFERSON A., Vol. 2, p. 386 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/13/1911 Tried.  Failure to pay for uniform.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/17/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/23/1912 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of $20.00 remitted this day.  See PD 66925 and CO 200881. 
 6/29/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty of 
2nd specification and charge only.  Warned against a repetition of the offense. 
 2/12/1916 Tried.  Violation of sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission) and sec. 300 (Failing to report to the station through patrol 
box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/24/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Refusing to pay a just debt).  Finding suspended.  Required to pay. 
 9/2/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Refusing to pay a just debt).  Charges dismissed.  
 9/9/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders).   
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fined of $25.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.57 and CO 227356. 
 2/22/1917 Suspended without pay this date.  See PD 0.1.89 and CO 227356. 
 2/17/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/8/1917 Removed after this date.  His suspension without pay remaining in effect from Feb. 22, 1917 to and including the day of 
removal, both dates inclusive. 
 
THOMAS, WILLIAM L., Vol. 2, p. 397 
 12/2/1913 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice William McDonnell pensioned. 
 2/2/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined 
$10.00. 
 3/5/1915 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted this day.  See PD 85338 and CO 215159. 
 6/8/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/8/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/21/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
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 12/2/1916 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/16/1916 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice L.J. Chichester resigned. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fined of $20.00 remitted.  See PD. 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 5/8/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 3/12/1919 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, vice A.S. Dinkelspiel returned to camp. 
 3/12/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice P.C. Wheeler resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/14/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 2/19/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and 
discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/17/1921 Removed. 
 
THOMASSON, MARION L., Vol. 2, p. 395 
 7/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.D. Holmes resigned. 
 1/2/1912 Died. 
 
THOMPSON, ALBERT C., Vol. 2, p. 405 
 11/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, W.T. Sullivan resigned to camp. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/30/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 7/1/1920 Appointed Driver Private, vice D.J. Ryan removed. 
 7/21/1921 Honorably discharged. 
 7/22/1921 Pensioned at $65.00 per month. 
 
THOMPSON, AUGUSTUS, Vol. 1, p. 346 
 12/13/1883 Appointed. 
 1/28/1885 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty. 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/13/1893 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/7/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/30/1906 Tried.  Violation of par. 235 & 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed but cautioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/13/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/24/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/14/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 3/31/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1918 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
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THOMPSON, BERNARD W., Vol. 2, p. 393 
 3/13/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.J. Drum resigned. 
 12/13/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/13/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/13/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct detective, $120, original vacancy. 
 7/25/1919 Relieved as Precinct detective after this date. 
 7/26/119 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 
THOMPSON, EMET L., Vol. 2, p. 390 
 1/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.R. Martin promoted. 
 6/2/1905 Died. 
 
THOMPSON, HARVEY A., Vol. 2, p. 387 
 8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 11/1/1902 Resigned. 
 
THOMPSON, JOHN E., Vol. 1, p. 353 
 7/1/1900 Appointed.  Private 1st Class. 
 11/1/1902 Appointed Desk Sergeant, vice J.J. Hickey removed. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  (Deficiency Bill March 4, 1909). 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, vice T.R. Bean promoted. 
 8/10/1919 Mounted on horse at $480 allowance, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 2/19/1930 Tried.  Sec. 10, chap 7 (Neglect to communicate with the station thru the patrol signal system) and sec. 5, chap. 7 (Neglect to 
maintain a constant patrol of the precinct during his entire tour of duty) and sec. 15, chap. 7 (Neglect to report to the station at the expiration of his 
tour of duty).  Guilty of charges 1 and 3.  Not guilty of charge 2.  To be warned. 
 
THOMPSON, JOSEPH I., Vol. 2, p. 392 
 9/24/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.M. Brooks promoted. 
 11/2/1906 Charged with losing his shield.  Guilty.  Required to pay $1.00 for shield. 
 9/24/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/23/1910 Charged with violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 9/24/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/4/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 
THORN, HOMER R., Vol. 2, p. 395 
 2/17/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.E. Rollins removed. 
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 2/17/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.  Not carried into effect as a penalty for being physically incapacitated at time for promotion to 
go into effect. 
 3/31/1914 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1914 Pensioned at $40.00 per month. 
 
THORNE, LEE C., Vol. 2, p. 397 
 3/17/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.T. Elliott pensioned. 
 5/1/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/17/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 1/12/1919 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, vice G.A. Wilde resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 6/5/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 1/1/1926 Mounted on horse with additional compensation of $450 per annum. 
 3/31/1928 Relieved from further duty mounted on horse effective from and after this date. 
 8/1/1929 Tried.  Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Failure to pay a just debt), and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, 
good order and discipline of the force).  Charges dismissed. 
 
THORNE, MURRAY E., Vol. 2, p. 400 
 7/6/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/6/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on horse at $450, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1928 Relieved from further duty mounted on horse effective from and after this date. 
 1/15/1929 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1929 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
THORNHILL, WAVERLY F., Vol. 2, p. 394 
 12/16/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Osric Picklesimer resigned. 
 11/3/1909 Charged with Violation par. 3, sec. 49 and secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.   Fined $15.00. 
 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine of $15.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 42461 and CO 181257. 
 12/16/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/16/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/3/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/28/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 10/8/1930 Tried.  Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failure to constantly patrol his beat) and Par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Entering a building not in the 
performance of duty).  Guilty of charge 1.  Not guilty of charge 2.  Fined $10.00. 
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THRIFT, RICHARD F., Vol. 2, p. 396 
 10/5/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice James G. Dunn pensioned. 
 11/13/1911 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/26/1911 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted this day.  See PD 59017 and CO 194304. 
 6/13/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/1/1913 Mounted on a horse, vice John Maher dismounted. 
 8/3/1913 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/5/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/29/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00.  See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 2/12/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/21/1917 Twenty dollars of $50.00 fined of July 29, 1916, and the $5.00 fine of Feb. 12, 1917, remitted this day.  See PD 1.1.11.18 and 
CO 227135. 
 9/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1917 Pensioned at $45.00 per month. 
 
TILLING, ANDREW, Vol. 1, p. 354 
 7/1/1889 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/15/1891 Honorably discharged. 
 2/16/1891 Pensioned at $25 per month. 
 8/1/1908 Pension reduced to $12.50 per month.  See CO 251,232. 
 
TOBIN, JAMES, Vol. 2, p. 403 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.T. Murphy resigned. 
 10/5/1918 Died. 
 
TOLER, JAMES M., Vol. 1, p. 349 
 9/1/1891 Appointed. 
 10/21/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 133 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $1.00. 
 1/13/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/13/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 8/3/1892 Tried.  Violation par. 135 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/12/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/28/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 1/25/1893 Tried.  Intoxication.  Be removed from the force. 
 2/8/1893 Removed. 
 
TOLSON, JAMES J., Vol. 2, p. 402 
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 4/22/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Roy B. Jenkins resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/1/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.E. Darnall dismounted. 
 4/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/10/1921 Mounted on motorcycle at $480, vice Abram Buckingham dismounted. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 7/10/1928 Relieved from further duty mounted on motorcycle effective from and after this date. 
 4/1/1929 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime at $240 per annum, to take effect from and after this date. 
 7/8/1930 Relieved from further duty in the prevention and detection of crime at $240 per annum to take effect from and after this date. 
 7/9/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime at $600 per annum, to take effect from and after this date, vice 
Warren O. Embrey promoted. 
  
TOMARDY, PAUL L., Vol. 2, p. 402 
 7/20/1918 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice D.J. Raher resigned. 
 2/16/1919 Mounted on motorcycle, vice G.W. Neale dismounted from horse. 
 7/19/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/10/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 4/10/1920 Tried.  General Order 14, series 1920 (Nonpayment of above debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 3/27/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined 
$10.00. 
 10/2/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 2 (Willful disobedience of orders); par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty); par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct 
unbecoming an officer); and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Be removed from 
the force. 
 10/12/1920 Removed.  (He deserted after Oct. 5, but for this last offense he was never tried). 
 
TOMLIN, JOHN F., Vol. 2, p. 394 

3/21/1908 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 5/23/1908 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing officer, vice W.H. Beckett resigned. 
 2/8/1909 Resigned. 
 2/9/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.E. Cunningham resigned. 
 5/31/1909 Resigned. 
 
TOMPKINS, FRANK M., Vol. 1, p. 350 
 3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/20/1898 Tried by Hon. Commissioners for neglect of duty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/1/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.S. Kramer promoted. 
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 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/31/1916 Honorably discharged. 
 61/1916 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 10/11/1916 Died. 
 
TOMPKINS, JEFFERSON F., Vol. 1, p. 349 
 8/26/1890 Appointed Assistant Ambulance driver. 
 8/10/1892 Appointed Van Driver. 
 7/1/1896 Appointed Patrol Driver. 
 5/7/1904 Tried.  Careless driving.  Charges dismissed but cautioned to exercise care. 
 10/4/1904 Removed. 
 
TOPPING, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 400 
 8/16/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.L. Peck resigned. 
 9/21/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Guilty.  Be removed 
from the force. 
 10/29/1918 Removed. 
 
TORNABENE, FRANK, Vol. 2, p. 405 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
TORNEY, PATRICK S., Vol. 2, p. 398 
 3/17/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.R. Gawen deceased. 
 1/29/1916 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/17/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/1/1931 Given $5.00 per month additional compensation for outstanding efficiency effective on and after this date. 
 
TOTTEN, GEORGE A., Vol. 2, p. 389 
 7/22/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1907 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.F. Barrett removed. 
 7/22/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class,  
 7/22/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/28/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/12/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above fine this day remitted.  See PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 2/3/1911 Five dollars of above fine this day remitted.  See PD 51414 and CO 188716. 
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 4/19/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/17/1915 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him.  See PD 90756 and CO 
218852. 
 10/5/1915 Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Fined $100.00. 
 10/6/1915 Restored to duty this day and forfeits all pay from September 17 to October 5, 1917, both dates inclusive.   
 10/6/1915 Dismounted from bicycle after this date as further penalty resulting from the above conviction. 
 12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of $100.00 this day remitted.  See PD 93036 and CO 219943. 
 3/25/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering a barroom not in the line of duty), and sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat).  Guilty.  
Fined $5.00. 
 6/9/1916 The unpaid portion of the above fine of $100.00 remaining unpaid amount to $20.00 is remitted this day.  See PD 96664 and 
CO 222755. 
 12/5/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 7/7/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice Golda Turner removed. 
 6/30/1919 Removed after this date. 
  
TOWNSEND, GEORGE R., Vol. 2, p. 404 
 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.T. Grimes resigned. 
 1/10/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
TRACY, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 348 
 9/1/1890 Appointed 
 10/3/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/4/1920 Died. 
 
TRAINOR, EUGENE, Vol. 1, p. 347 
 6/1/1888 Appointed 
 3/27/1890 Tried.  Violation rule 135 & neglect of duty.  Fined $15.00.  Guilty. 
 12/24/1890 Tried.  Violation rule 36, 135 & 138.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/9/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 135 & 9.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/15/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/14/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 9/30/1898 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1898 Pensioned at $50.pp per month. 
 1/12/1916 Died. 
 
TRAIT, FRANKLIN A., Vol. 2, p. 401 
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 3/26/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.M. Mundie resigned. 
 1/27/1919 Died. 
 
TRAMMELL, CURTIS H., Vol. 2, p. 398 
 5/16/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Gustave Lauten promoted. 
 9/1/1917 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice A.L. Peck resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/30/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 10/1/1920 Promoted to Precinct Detective vice John H. Davis relieved. 
 3/2/1921 Relieved as precinct detective after this date. 
 3/1/1923 Promoted to Precinct Detective vice P.W. Jones promoted. 
 7/1/1925 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 
TRAMMELL, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 346 
 8/1/1886 Appointed. 
 5/18/1887 Tried.  Violation Rule 9, par. 9 & 7.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/17/1889 Tried.  Profanity and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/26/1889 Tried.  Profanity and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/4/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/17/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed.  Not guilty. 
 2/4/1892 Promoted to Detective.  
 6/1/1893 Reduced to a Private 2nd Class and assigned to the 1st Precinct. 
 7/21/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/23/1894 Removed. 
 
TREADWELL, FRANKLIN, Vol. 1, p. 347 
 7/1/1887 Appointed. 
 7/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/5/1893 Died. 
 
TRENIS, OTIS J., Vol. 2, p. 386 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/6/1910 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/12/1910 Tried.  Violation sec. 65 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 11/7/1911 Promoted to Bicycle Private, vice J.G. Walsh dismounted. 
 6/30/1915 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 7/1/1915 Mounted on motorcycle at $240. 
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 6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 11/30/1923 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1923 Pensioned at $60.00 per month. 
 6/1/1929 Pension increased to $87.50 per month. 
 
TRIBBY, CALVIN G., Vol. 1, p. 353 
 7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/3/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 5/4/1901 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/19/1911 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/14/1912 Resigned. 
 
TRICE, RICHARD L., Vol. 2, p. 389 
 7/22/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 1/28/1907 Charged with gross neglect of duty and violation of pars. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be fined $5.00, deprived of 2 days 
leave and transferred. 
 7/22/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/22/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 930/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 7/15/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 7/16/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $100.00 per month. 
 
TRICE, WADE H., Vol. 2, p. 391 
 12/19/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.J. Cullinane resigned. 
 8/5/1908 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 12/19/1908 Promoted to 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 816/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/6/1909 The above fine of $10.00 this day remitted and by the Hon. Commissioners and a penalty of 5 days leave substituted therefore.  
See PD 42345 and CO 1881182. 
 12/19/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/22/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Charges dismissed. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 
TROETER, J.B., Vol. 1, p. 348 
 9/20/1890 Appointed. 
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 12/24/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/28/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/30/1894 Resigned. 
 
TRUMBO, LOUIS C., Vol. 1, p. 351 
 4/24/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/7/1903 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice M.M. Miller reduced. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/17/1908 Reduced from Detective Sergeant to Pvt. 3rd lass and assigned to 2n Precinct. 
 11/16/1908 Mounted on horse, vice W.E. Yetton deceased. 
 3/20/1918 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 4/30/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
TRUSSELL, WILLIAM J., Vol. 1, p. 350 
 9/16/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/22/1900 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20, warned, transferred. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/28/1901 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $30.00 and warned. 
 9/6/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/20/1902 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 9/30/1902 Removed. 
 
TUCKER, CHARLES H., Vol. 2, p. 396 
 1/18/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.M. Lile pensioned.. 
 2/24/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11, and secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/18/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/13/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 3/8/1919 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission.).  Guilty.  Warned against a 
repetition. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
TURNBURKE, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 345 
 6/14/1866 Appointed. 
 11/21/1866 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation rules and regulations.  Fined $20.00.  Reprimanded. 
 3/13/1867 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Complaint dismissed. 
 9/1/1869 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Neglect of duty.  Admonished. 
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 9/10/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 135 & 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 6/30/1901 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1901 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 4/24/1903 Died. 
 
TURNER, CHARLES O., Vol. 1, p. 346 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/9/1899 Tried.  Violation of par. 160 of manual.  Not guilty.  Commended. 
 7/6/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Reduced 2 points in line of promotion. 
 8/3/1901 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned. 
 10/3/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.F. Morgan retired. 
 2/9/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 236 of manual (Leaving beat, etc.)  Guilty of specification only.  Be reprimanded and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/31/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 6/1/1926 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
TURNER, HENRY, Vol. 2, p. 387 
 10/27/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.C. Roussin resigned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/27/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/31/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1917 Pensioned at $45.00 per month. 
 12/22/1924 Pension increased to $78.75 per month. 
 
TURNER, HENRY W., Vol. 2, p. 393 
 12/16/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.D. Holmes promoted. 
 12/16/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/15/1912 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/5/1912 Charged with violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  
Warned against repetition. 
 10/20/1913 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box).  Charges dismissed but warned to report through box when 
strict attention to patrolling his beat interfered with. 
 12/2/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/2/1914 The above fine, the result of trial of Dec. 2, 1913, remitted this day.  See PD 74785 and CO 207562. 
 3/31/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 6/23/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in performance of duty).  Guilty.  Fined 
$10.00. 
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 12/16/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 11/18/1916 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving his beat without permission.  Guilty.  Warned a 
repetition of the offense. 
 12/30/1916 Tried.  Violation 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/30/1916 Tried.  Violation 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 11/9/1917 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted.  See. PD 0.1.314 and CO 232270. 
 9/21/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving the DC without permission).  Guilty warned against a repetition. 
  
TURNER, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 399 
 3/11/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/15/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 6/11/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice C.W. Carty to camp. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/30/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/8/1920 Removed. 
 
TYSER, FRANK L., Vol. 2, p. 406 
 1/11/1919 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Abe Polowitz resigned. 
 9/30/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 2/16/1920 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice H.J. Sacker removed. 
 5/28/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/1/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice R.C. Speith dismounted. 
 1/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 1/16/1922 Mounted on motorcycle at $480 per annum, vice E.L. Taylor dismounted. 
 5/28/1922 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on horse at $50, original vacancy. 
 4/5/1928 Sec. 19, chap. 18 (Neglect to constantly patrol his beat) and par. A, sec. 9, chap. 8 (Entering a building not in the performance 
of duty).  Not gui.ty  
 
TYSER, WILLIAM T., Vol. 1, p. 352 
 8/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/17/1897 Tried.  Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 5/3/1902 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice G.W. Boyd reduced. 
 10/14/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Charles Lombardy pensioned. 
 1/16/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class from Detective Sergeant, vice G.E. Burlingame promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/20/1906 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be removed from force.  Not carried into effect, see below. 
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 11/19/1906 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be fined 4  days salary for Jan. 1907. 
 12/1/1906 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be fined 4 days salary. 
 12/23/1906 Charged with absence without leave.  See below. 
 12/26/1906 Removed for desertion. 
 
 
 


